
[F. No. AERAj20010jMYTPjEICIjCjMumj2011-12jVol-I] 

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 

Order No. 26/2013-14 

AERA Building,
 
. Administrative Complex,
 

Safdarjung Airport,
 
New Delhi - 110 003.
 

Date ofOrder: 4 th April, 2013 
Date of Issue: 16th July, 2013 

In the matter of Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the First Control 
Period and the Annual Tariff Proposals ATP(s) for the First, Second and 
Third Tariff Years submitted by Mjs Express Industry Council of India 
for providing Courier Cargo Handling Services at CSI Airport, Mumbai. 

Express Industry Council of India (EICI), vide application dated 29.06.2011 and 
subsequent communications vide letter dated 06.08.2011, 18.11.2011 and 07.02.2012 
submitted their Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the first Control Period of 5 years 
commencing w.e.f. 01.04.2011, for providing courier cargo services at the Cargo 
Terminal at CSI Airport, Mumbai. Further, EICI, vide subsequent submission(s) dated 
23.02.2012,' 28.03.2012, 06.06.2012 and 23.07.2012, submitted their Annual Tariff 
proposals (ATPs) for the first tariff year (2011-2012), second tariff year (2012-2013) and 
third tariff year (2013 -2014) ofthe first five control period. 

2.1 As stipulated in the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India [Terms and 
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services Provided for Cargo Facility, Ground 
Handling, and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft Guidelines, 2011 (the Guidelines)], the 
Authority shall follow a three stage process for determining its approach to the 
regulation of a regulated service: 

a) Materiality Assessment; 
b) Competition Assessment; 
c) Assessment of reasonableness of the User Agreements between the service 

providers and the users of the regulated services. 

2.2 EICI handles express/courier cargo shipments at CSI Airport, Mumbai which are 
part of the cargo handling operations. The service being provided by EICI at Cargo 
Terminal, CSI Airport, Mumbai has a materiality index of 29.4 % which is greater than 
2.5% materiality index fixed for the subject service, hence the service is deemed as 
'material' in terms of clause 4.4 of the Guidelines. 

2.3 As per the information furnished by EICI in Form 1 (b) on competition 
assessment, they have mentioned that "EICI is a non profit Section 25 company which 
aggregates services provided by other Airport Services Providers. The users ofservices, 
in a co-operative efforts , setup EICI so that all express/courier companies could avail 
of the services provided by EIC!. While EICI is unique as it provides services for express 
or courier shipments similar but not the same ser'yices are provided by Cargo Services 
Providers such as Mumbai International . pGlrt1i:: !t <Limited (MIAL), and Cargo 
Service Centre (P) Limited (CSC)." 

$'" :O:~;b. • •,~
. ,~ h .WIA! , ~\ 
, _ ~1 ~.w '~. 

1";r:1f\ .' . ' ~.~ -_

Page 10f6Order No. 26/2013-14 



2-4 The Guidelines provide that where a regulated service is being provided at a 
major airport by two or more service provider(s), it shall be deemed 'competitive' at that 
airport. In the instant case with the total number of players being more than two (MIAL 
& Air India are also providing cargo service at CSI Airport, Mumbai), the service is 
deemed 'material but competitive'. 

2.5 It was observed that in the instant case the courier services at CSI Airport, 
Mumbai being provided by EICI is "material but competitive" and hence may be 
regulated under light touch approach for tariff determination. 

2.6 The Authority, considered the submissions made by EICI and issued 
Consultation Paper No. 30/2012-13 on 23.11.2012 for considering MYfP and ATP(s) for 
first, second and third tariff years submitted by EICI. 

2.7 In response to the proposal contained in the Consultation Paper, MIALvide letter 
dated 06.12.2012 (Annexure-I) offered its comments. MIAL stated that they agree to 
the Authority's proposal to adopt "Light Touch Approach" for determination of tariff. 
However MIAL further stated that they have given concession to EICI on BOT basis to 
construct and operate an integrated courier terminal facility for processing of export and 
import express courier. Further MIAL only provided infrastructure facilities to EICI for 
X-ray and no X-ray services are provided by MIAL to the end users and no manpower is 
deployed by MIAL for the X-ray infrastructure and hence EICI must seek approval for 
such charges. MIAL also stated that the charges towards providing any Express 
Courier/X-ray services are purely towards concession fee and infrastructure charges and 
accordingly proposed cargo tariff card submitted by MIAL excludes such charges to be 
collected from EICI. 

2.8 EICI, vide letter dated 17.12.2012 (Annexure-II) submitted the clarifications on 
the comments offered by MIAL. EICI submitted that MIAL is charging EICI for use of 
the X-ray machines at the rate of Rs 3.25 per kg which EICI collects from its users and 
pays to MIAL without retaining any sum and hence MIAL should be asked to include X­
ray charges in their MYfP submission for approval. 

2.9 EICI further, vide letter dated 11.01.2013 (Annexure-III) submitted that... "the 
x-ray screening charges comprise of use of the x-ray machine and the manpower 
charges for screening. These are being collected by EICI and being paid to MIAL and 
CSC and no additionalfee is collected or charged by EICI and hence these revenues do 
not accrue to EICI. These rates are to be approved by AERA as MIAL and CSC are 
service providers ofservices at airports." 

2.10 EICI vide further letter dated 18.02.2013 (Annexure-IV) submitted that ..."the 
x-ray machines in the EICI Terminal are owned by MIAL and the charges levied are by 
MIAL for the service of providing x-ray machines which is mentioned in their MYTP 
proposal at the rate ofRs 3.25 per kg. Thisfact can be verified from the Invoice. Hence 
it is unfathomable how the same can be denied by MIAL even though the nomenclature 
of the Invoice indicates "Revenue Share Invoice" when no revenue on account ofx-ray 
screening is retained by EICI and the entire sum collected from users is transferred to 
MIAL ..." 

2.11 Thereafter, MIAL, vide its letter dated 19.02.2013 (Annexure-V) submitted 
that-
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Courier and has also provided infrastructure facilities to EICI for X-ray and no 
services are being provided by MIALeither to EICI or the end users. 

b) No personnel is engaged/deployed by MIAL for the above X-Ray infrastructure 
since MIAL is not authorized by BCAS to provide this service. Required 
manpower for providing X-ray services is engaged either by EICI, Airlines or 
Regulated Agent and not by MIAL. 

c) Invoice i.e. Revenue share Invoice clearly states that it is for the revenue share 
payable by EICI and nowhere mentions that it is towards courier x-ray screening 
services. 

d) EICl's contention about MIAL charging service tax under the airport services is 
irrelevant and does not lead to provision of x-ray service by MIAL. At airport, 
service tax is paid under umbrella of airport service which also includes land lease 
rentals, space lease rentals and obviously infrastructure charges. EICI, without a 
valid reason, is unnecessarily trying to prove a wrong contention through 
irrelevant arguments. 

e) The different rates of Rs. 2.60 per kilogram and Rs. 3.25 per kilogram referred by 
mCI is very well known to it which is purely depending upon the fact whether the 
services are provided by EICI/Airlines directly or through a Regulated Agent. 

f) It may be noted that, Authority in its Order No. 32 dated 15.01.2013 has clearly 
mentioned that once an aeronautical activity is concessioned out completely by 
the Airport operator, then the revenue (in the form of rental, revenue share etc) 
would be regarded as non-aeronautical in the hands of airport operator. The 
Authority would then regulate the services of Independent Service Provider as is 
being done for ground handling services wherein MIAL has concessioned out 
ground handling services to Celebi NAS Airport Services India Pvt. Ltd. and 
Cambata Aviation Pvt. Ltd. and these ISPs are approaching the Authority for the 
tariffs approval. 

2.12 MIAL in their letter dated 18.03.2013 (Annexure-VI), reiterated its stand and 
attached submitted a copy of the letter dated 11.12.2008, signed by MIAL, Cargo Service 
Center (CSC) and EICI wherein it is mentioned that "...Pursuant to the appointment of 
CSC as a Regulated Agent at Express Terminal, Chhatrapti Shivaji International 
Airport, Mumbai International Airport Limited (MIAL) hereby appoints and 
authorizes CSC to provide security screening of export cargo to all the airlines 
operating at Express Terminal with effect from 01.01.2009, alongwith Air India. CSC 
shall sign a service agreement with the Individual Airline customers and/or Express 
Industry Council ofIndia (EICI)in order to provide the security screening services...." 

2.13 MIAL provided a copy of agreement entered into by EICI with Turkish airlines 
and also a copy of sample invoice raised by CSCon EICI stated to confirming that CSC is 
providing screening services on behalf of EICI. 

2.14 Further, EICI vide letter dated 19.03.2013 (Annexure-VII), reiterated their 
stand and submitted that..."we have already submitted substantial written evidence on 
record which leaves little room for ambiguity that MIAL is indeed the provider of the x- . 
ray machine for which it is charging a sum ofRs 2.60/per kg to Rs 3.25 per kg which 
were provided to you in our earlier letters dated 17.12.2012, 11.01.2013 and 
18.02.2013.." 
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2.15 Further, EICI vide letter dated 04.04.2013 (Annexure-VIII) forwarded copies of 
two report i.e. 'Task Force on Transaction Cost in Exports - A Report' of Department of 
Commerce Ministry of Commerce and Industry Government of India, New Delhi and · 
'Air Cargo Logistics in India - Working Group Report dated 07.05.2012' issued by 
Ministry of CivilAviation, Govt. of India. 

2.16 EICI attached the above reports stating the need for adoption of a non­
discriminatory policy with respect to usage of equipment at airports including inter-alia 
x-ray machines and to bring about parity in charges for x-ray screening with the cargo 
charges in accordance with the public policy in accordance with the Foreign Trade Policy 
tabled in Parliament by the Commerce Minister. 

2.17 EICI submitted that in year 2010 the Government of India set up a Task Force for 
implementing measure to reduce transaction costs in India's exports. The Task Force on 
Transaction Cost comprising a High Level Committee was headed by the Minister of 
State for Commerce and had representation from various Ministers including the 
Ministry of Civil Aviation. The Task Force was set up to assess the procedural cost based 
bottlenecks affecting India's exports and imports under the aegis of Ministry of 
Commerce in 2009. 

3.1 The Authority considered all the above facts, and observed that the cargo service 
at CSI Airport, Mumbai is "material and competitive". Hence, the tariffs for this service 
merit to be determined under "Light Touch Approach". 

3.2 In response to the Consultation Paper No. 30/2012-13 dated 23.11.2012 MIAL 
and EICI have submitted comments/response on the issue of levy of x-ray charges. EICI 
has stated that these charges need to be determined as part of MIAL's tariff, however, 
MIAL has stated that it has provided only the infrastructure for x-ray and is charging 
revenue share towards the same. 

3.3 The Authority, after considering the submissions by EICI & MIAL, observed that
 
MIAL has provided the infrastructure for x-ray of courier consignments, including the x­

ray machine, and is charging for the same. EICI is providing the courier cargo service at
 
CSI airport, and is charging the users for all the components of the overall courier cargo
 
service - including that for x-ray.
 

3-4 Vide letter dated 22.04.2013, EICI was asked to submit the overall maximum 
tariff that it proposed to levy - inclusive of all the components that it proposed to charge 
from its customers for the courier handling facility services at the cargo terminal at CSI 
Airport, Mumbai for the consideration of the Authority. 

3.5 In response, EICI, vide letter dated 25.04.2013 (Annexure-IX), reiterated its 
earlier submission stating that MIAL is providing the x-ray machine at Mumbai and 
charging Rs. 2.60/ per kg to Rs 3.25 per kg. and that their Tariff Proposal in Delhi was 
also cleared on similar lines and the basic objective of ensuring that the Tariff is split as 
per each service is to ensure transparency in pricing. 

3.6 Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA), vide letter no. AV.24032/13/20lO-AD dated 
22.05.2013, had informed that a meeting would be held on 04.06.2013 under the 
Chairmanship of Secretary, MoCA to discuss the concern expressed by Express 
Industries Council of India regarding reduction in the charges for screening of express 
cargo at the airports, 

3.7 The Ministry of Civil Aviation, vi c :
~?'

.,~~ 

lfe~~t€! .:.lla.fa] e.W~a71,o6.2013, (Annexure - X), 
forwarded the Minutes of the Meeting. 
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~~ ~!!!!!!i:~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~ 
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3.7.1 The Authority has noted that in the minutes at para 8, the following decision has 
been conveyed :­

"(i)	 X-ray screening charge should be the same both for general cargo and 
courier cargo. 

(i)	 AERA may be advised to consider 8(i) while fixing the tariff." 

4.1 The Authority noted the above, and observed that EICI is providing Express 
Courier Cargo Service at CSI Airport, Mumbai. This service is material but competitive at 
Mumbai Airport. Thus, the Authority may adopt light touch approach for determination 
oftariffs in respect ofthis service - for the first control period. Further, in its ATP, EICI 
had proposed to revise x-ray charges based on some conditions. In this regard, it is noted 
that the tariffs determined by the Authority are maximum tariffs that the service 
provider may charge from the service users. Thus the same cannot be increased on suo 
moto basis by the service provider. Accordingly, in case, any component of the tariffs 
determined by the Authority is to be revised (increased), then EICI will be required to 
get the same determined under Section 13 (l)(a) of the AERA Act 2008. Further, as 
conveyed by MoCA vide letter no. . AV.24032/13/201O-AD dated 17.06.2013, the 
Authority has also considered that the x-ray screening charges may be the same both for 
general cargo and courier cargo. In this regard, it was observed that as per the Order No. . 
32/2012-13 dated 15.01.2013, in the matter of determination of aeronautical tariffs in 
respect of CSI Airport, Mumbai, the x-ray charges are: 

Charges per 
AWB/CTMIIGM/FLIGHT 

51. 
No. 

Charges (X-Ray Charges 
(International Cargo -
Exports) 

Rate-Rs. per kg Minimum 

1. X- ray charges - If screening 
done by airlines (minimum 
charges applicable per AWB) 

RS.1.38 . Rs. 167 

2. X- ray charges - If screening 
not done by airlines (minimum 
charges applicable per AWB) 

Rs.1.70 Rs. 225 

4.2 In view of the above, the Authority observed that the x-ray charges for express 
courier cargo service may be determined at the same level as for general cargo 
warehouse. 

ORDER: 

5. Upon careful consideration of material available on record, the Authority, in 
exercise of powers conferred by Section 13 (1) (a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory 
Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby orders that: 

(i)	 The service for courier cargo handling facility, being provided by M/s 
Express Industry Council of India at CSI Airport, Mumbai, is "material but 
competitive". Hence the Authority willadopt "Light Touch Approach" for 
determination of tariffs for 

;\\~1 <1 . ' 1 -'71J>..-[/,_' . "Y~ 

,f ~~. 
<f{ ....~ 
t;;r 

'iF. 

the firs ,, ~ rol period commencing w.e.f . 
' 01.04· 2011. 
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(ii)	 The tariff for the express courier cargo handling facility provided by Mis 
Express Industry Council of India at CSI Airport, Mumbai are determined 
for the first tariff year (w.e.f 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2012), second tariff year 
(w.e.f 01.04.2012 to 31.03.2013) and third tariff year (w.e.f 01.04.2013 to 
31.03.2014) as per Annexure - XI, XII and XIII respectively. 

(iii)	 Customs recovery charges are charges towards provisioning of the 
aeronautical service being provided by EICI and is paid to Customs 
Authorities. Any revision in customs recovery charges will be approved by' 
the Authority without further consultation, based on auditors' certificate 
certifying that proposed increase, if any, is only to recover increases in the 
customsrecovery charges and are restricted only to such recoveryI demand 
made by the Customs, as and when applied for by EICI. 

(iv)	 These tariffs will be maximum and Demurrage free period (if any) shall be 
as per Government Orders issued from time to time. In case any tariff is to 
be revised, on account of increase in any component thereof, Mis ErCI 
may approach the Authority for such revision. 

By the Order ofand in the 
N arne ofthe Authority 

~ 
[Capt. Kapil Chaudhary (Retd.)] 

Secretary 

To 

M/s Express Industry Council of India (EICI)
 
501, Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar,
 
Off. Chandivali Farm Road,
 
Powai, Mumbai-400072
 
(Through: Shri Vijay Kumar, Chief Operating Officer)
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Annexure- XI 
MUMBAI 

Express Industry Council of India
 
Tariffs for Mumbai Terminal: Facilitation Fees, Storage & Processing Charges at EICI Express Terminal Built,
 
Managed and Operated by Express Industry Council of India at Mumbai Airport
 
April 2011 to March 2012 (w.e.f. 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2012)
 

51. No. I Charges 
1. I International Imports 

Facilitation Fees 

Rate Rs. 

Rs. 5.00 Per Ka. 

Remarks 

Detention Fees 
0-3 Days 
From 04-10 Days 

From 11·20 Days 

-- ­ . From 21·30 Days 

.: > I Form 31st Dav. 

Demurrage Charges 

2. I International EXDorts 
Facilitation Fees 

Free 
Rs. 2/- Per Kg, or part thereof or 
Rs. 30/- whichever is higher 
Rs. 3/- Per Kg, or part thereof or 

IRs. 30/- whichever is higher 
Rs. 4.50 Per Kg. 

. Rs. 61- Per Kg 

Rs. 5/- Per Kg. 

Rs. 4.50 Per Ka. 

Demurrage free period 
shall be as per 
Government Orders issued 
from time to time 

The above tariffs are all inclusive charges charged for facilitating Import and Export Shipments. 



3. I X-Ray Charges (International Cargo- I Rate - Rs per kg 
Exports) 

3.2 I X- ray charges- If screening not done 
by airlines (minimum charges 
applicable per AWB) 

3.1 X- ray charges- If screening done by 
airlines (minimum charges applicable 
per AWB) Rs.1 .38* 

Rs.1.70* 

Minimum Charges per 
AWB/CTMIIGM/FLIGHT 

Rs.167* 

Rs.22,5* 

As per Ministry of 
Civil Aviation letter 
no. 
AV.24032/13/2010­
AD dated 
17.06.2013, the x­
ray screening 
charges should be 
the same both for 
general cargo and 
courier cargo. 

4. I ED! Clearance Charges As per MoU signed with 
Customs, there would be a 
certain levy on the 
shipments cleared through 
EDI. The CAPEX for these 
charges are not included 
in the MYTP proposal. 
These charges would be 
levied once it is approved 
bv Customs 

Note: 
~~ • The charges are on per kg basis. For a 1 kg shipment the per kg rate is applicable. 

/~Sl>O ~~."llq~ * As per Order No. 32/2012-13 dated 15.01.2013 issued in the matter of determination of aeronautical tariffs in respect of CSI
/ ',:s ~"A i rpo rt, Mumbai, rates for x-ray charges are effective from 1st April, 2009. 

r ~ >A \' ~ . ~ ~ I ';:;' ...... .. ~ 
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Annexure- XII 

MUMBAI 

Express Industry Council of India
 
Tariffs for Mumbai Terminal: Facilitation Fees, Storage & Processing Charges at EICI Express Terminal Built,
 
Managed and Operated by Express Industry Council of India at Mumbai Airport
 
Effective from April 2012 (w.e.f. 01.04.2012 to 31.03.2013)
 

51. No. 
1. 

Charges 
International Imports 
Facilitation Fees 

Rate Rs. 

Rs. 6.00 Per Kg. 

Remarks 

Detention Fees 
0-3 Days 
From 04-10 Days 

From 11-20 Days 

From 21-30 Days 

Free 
Rs. 2/- Per Kg, or part thereof or 
Rs. 30/- whichever is higher 
Rs. 3/- Per Kg, or part thereof or 
Rs. 30/- whichever is higher 
Rs. 4.50 Per Kg. 

Form 31s t Day Rs. 6/- Per Kg 

Demurrage Charges Rs. 5/- Per Kg. Demurrage free period 
shall be as per 
Government Orders issued 
from time to time 

2. International Exports 
Facilitation Fees Rs. 5.50 Per Kg. 

The above tariffs are all inclusive charges charged for facilitating Import and Export Shipments. 



3. 

3.1 

3.2 

4. 

5. 

X-Ray Charges (International Cargo-
EXports) 

X- ray charges- If screening done by 
airlines (minimum charges applicable 
per AWB) 

X- ray charges- If screening not done by 
airlines (minimum charges applicable 
per AWB) 

Customs Charges (Imports) 

Customs Charges (Exports) 

Rate - Rs per kg 

Rs.1.38* 

Rs.1.70* 

Rs. 1.50 Per Kg.
 

Rs. 0.50 Per kg.
 

Minimum Charges per 
AWB/CTM/IGM/FLIGHT 

- As per Ministry of 
Civil Aviation letter 
no. 

Rs.167* AV.24032/13/2010· 
AD dated 
17.06.2013, the x-
ray screening 

Rs.225* charges should be 
the same both for 
general cargo 
courier cargo. 

and 

Once Customs 
demanding the 

stop 
Cost 

Recovery, EICI 
stop collection 
charges. 

will also 
of these 

6. Customs Cost Recovery Arrears 
charges 

Rs. 0.40 Per Kg. Due to s'" Pay Commission 
Arrears demanded by 
Customs, EICI has 
proposed to levy a 
surcharge of Rs. 0.40/-per 
kg. till total recovery of 
arrears of Rs. 94,85,S58/­
w.e.f. 01.03.2012. The 
charge will not be levied 
once the arrears are 
collected and paid. 

EDI Clearance Charges As per MoU signed with 
Customs, there would be a 
certain levy on the 
shipments cleared through 

~- ED!. The CAPEX for these 
~~ z \j '4<i; fill;--'-, charges are not included in .. ~::? . ~/y "'...

/ 0 ~ ~ the MYTP proposal. Theses : ,I; .. ../)0 '. 
,.... ~.... ~\ charges would be levied 

~.
;.: 
" 



I I Ionce it is approved by I 
Customs 

Note: 

- The charges are on per kg basis. For a 1 kg shipment the per kg rate is applicable. 
* As per Order No. 32/2012-13 dated 15.01.2013 issued in the matter of determination of aeronautical tariffs in respect of CSI 
Airport, Mumbai, rates for x-ray charges are effective from 1st April, 2009. 



Annexure- XIII 

MUMBAI 

Express Industry Council of India
 
Tariffs for Mumbai Terminal: Facilitation Fees, Storage & Processing Charges at EICI Express Terminal Built,
 
Managed and Operated by Express Industry Council of India at Mumbcii Airport
 
Effective from April 2013 (w.e.f. 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2014)
 

51. No. Charges Rate Rs. Remarks 
1. International Imports 

Demurrage free period 
shall be as per 
Government Orders issued 
from time to time 

Facilitation Fees Rs. 6.00 Per Kg. 

Detention Fees 
0·3 Days Free 
From 04·10 Days Rs. 2/. Per Kg, or part thereof or 

Rs. 30/· whichever is higher 
From 11·20 Days Rs. 3/· Per Kg, or part thereof or 

Rs. 30/· whichever is higher 
From 21·30 Days Rs. 4.50 Per Kg. 
Form 31S t Day Rs. 6/- Per Kg 

Demurrage Charges Rs. 5/· Per Kg. 

2. International Exports 
Facilitation Fees Rs. 5.50 Per Kg. 

The above tariffs are all inclusive charges charged for facilitation Import and Export Shipments. 



3. X.Ray Charges (International Cargo- Rate - Rs per kg Minimum Charges per - As per Ministry of 
Exports) AWB/CTM/IGM/FLIGHT Civil Aviation 

letter no. 
AV.24032/13/2010­

3.1 X- ray charges- If screening done by Rs. 1.38 * Rs.167* AD "dated 
airlines (minimum charges applicable 17.06.2013, the x-
per AWB) ray screening 

charges should 
3.2 X- ray charges- If screening not done by Rs.1.70* Rs.225* be the same both 

airlines (minimum charges applicable for general cargo 
per AWB) and courier cargo 

4. Customs Charqes (Imports) Rs. 1.50 Per Kg. Once Customs stop 

5. Customs Charges (Exports) Rs. 0.50 Per kg. 
demanding the 
Recovery, EICI will 

Cost 
also 

stop collection of these 
charaes. 

6. Customs Cost Recovery 6Arrears Rs. 0,40 Per Kg. Due to 
Commission 
demanded 

of arrears 
94,85,658/­
01.03.2012. 
will not be 
the arrears 
and paid. 

U1 Pay 
charges Arrears 

by Customs, 
EICI has proposed to levy 
a surcharge of Rs. 0.40/· 
per kg. till total recovery 

of Rs. 
w.e.f. 

The charge 
levied once 

are collected 



EDI Clearance Charges -­ As per MoU signed with 
Customs, there would be a 
certain levy on the 
shipments cleared through 
EDI. The CAPEX for these 
charges are not included in 
the MYTP proposal. These 
charges would be levied 
once it is approved by 
Customs 

Note: 

- The charges are on per kg basis. For a 1 kg shipment the per kg rate is applicable. 
* As per Order No. 32/2012-13 dated 15.01.2013 issued in the matter of determination of aeronautical tariffs in respect of CSI 
Airport, Mumbai, rates for x-ray charges are effective from 1s t April, 2009. . 
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